#### 505511002 06/05/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5557806

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PAUL CAMERON BROWN	05/18/2018
MARK GORDON DOBSON	03/28/2018
PHUOC MINH THAI	03/28/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	APRICORN	
Street Address:	12191 KIRKHAM ROAD	
City:	POWAY	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92064	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16430335

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)830-0700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 714.830.0600

Email: kimila.carraway@morganlewis.com,

OCIPDocketing@morganlewis.com

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 600 ANTON BOULEVARD, SUITE 1800

Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626-7653

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	122246-5010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SOYEON PAK (KAREN) LAUB, REG. NO. 39,266
SIGNATURE:	/Soyeon Pak (Karen) Laub/
DATE SIGNED:	06/05/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=122246-5010 Assignment#page1.tif source=122246-5010 Assignment#page2.tif source=122246-5010 Assignment#page3.tif

source=122246-5010\_Assignment#page4.tif source=122246-5010\_Assignment#page5.tif source=122246-5010\_Assignment#page6.tif

#### COPY FROM PARENT

Docket No.: 092853-0028

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/We, the undersigned assignor(s),

(a)	Paul Cameron BROWN	(d)	
(b)	Mark Gordon DOBSON	(e)	
(c)	Phuoc Minh THAI	(f)	
STOR FIXEI M	AGE DEVICE THAT IS SELD D DISK AND FROM BEING A arch 29, 2018, and ident	h in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled PORT F-CONVERTIBLE FROM BEING A REMOVABLE DISK A FIXED DISK TO A REMOVABLE DISK, filed on iffied by United States Patent Application No15/940,922	TO A
		uthorize and request the practitioners of McDermott Will & Emer	y LLP
to inser	t the filing date and application n	umber of the application, when known;	

AND WHEREAS, APRICORN (the "Entity"), a corporation of California and having an address of 12191 Kirkham Road, Poway, CA 92064, is desirous of acquiring the entire rights, title and interests in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent and certificates of the United States, foreign countries and all regions worldwide which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I/We, the undersigned assignor(s), do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Entity, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire rights, title and interests in and to said application and said invention worldwide, including any applications worldwide based in whole or in part on said application and/or said invention as well as the right to apply for any such applications worldwide, including any international and foreign applications filed under any international or foreign patent law or treaty (including the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and all other treaties of like purposes, including the rights to all benefits thereunder), including any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, re-examination, interpartes review, post grant review, covered business method, national stage, regional stage and extension applications based in whole or in part on said application and/or said invention, including any applications to/from which said application directly or indirectly claims priority, including the right to claim priority to/from said application, said invention, and any of the foregoing applications, and in and to any and all patents and certificates of the United States, foreign countries and all regions worldwide which may be issued based in whole or in part on said application, said invention and/or any of the foregoing applications, including the right to enforce such patents and certificates, including the right to sue for injunctions and recover damages and attorney fees for past, present and future infringements;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, I/We, the undersigned assignor(s), hereby agree with said assignee that I/We, the undersigned assignor(s), will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I/We, the undersigned assignor(s), will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect said assignee's enjoyment of this assignment, and render all necessary assistance in preparing provisional applications, in making application for and obtaining original, non-provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, re-examination, inter partes review, post grant review, covered business method, national stage, regional stage and extension Letters Patent and certificates of the United States and/or of any and all foreign countries and regions based in whole or in part on said application and/or said invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such applications, patents or certificates, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications, patents or certificates, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits,

Assignment DM\_US 89785869-1.092853.0028

Page 1 of 6

[One Assignee – CA Notary Form]

## **COPY FROM PARENT**

Docket No.: 092853-0028

it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of heirs, executors, administrators, assigns and legal representatives of said assignor and assignee;

AND I/We, the undersigned assignor(s), authorize and request all Letters Patent and certificates based on said application and/or said invention to be issued to the Entity, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire rights, title and interests in and to said patents, said certificates and said invention hereby assigned.

(Signature page(s) follow)

Assignment DM\_US 89785869-1.092853.0028

Page 2 of 6

[One Assignee - CA Notary Form]

**COPY FROM PARENT** Docket No.: 092853-0028 Assignor(s): Vaul Cameron Brown 5/18/2018 Address: San Diego, California ACKNOWLEDGMENT A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California

County of San Diego On 5.18.18 before me, Kerrstyn Cole, Notary Rublic (insert name and title of the officer) personally appeared Paul Brown who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.



# COPY FROM PARENT Docket No.: 092853-0028 Assignor(s): 3-28-18 Date Name: Mark Gordon DOBSON Address: San Diego, California ACKNOWLEDGMENT A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of Savi Dirago On March 2812018 before me, Kerrstyn Cole, Notang Public (insert name and title of the officer) personally appeared Mark DobSon who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature \_\_\_\_\_\_



Assignment DM\_US 89785869-1 092853.0028

Page 4 of 6

[One Assignee - CA Notary Form]

# COPY FROM PARENT

Docket No.: 092853-0028

Assignor(s):

March 28 2018

Name: Phuoc Minh THAI Address: Poway, California

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

County of Ser Diego

On Maran 26, 2018 before me, Kerrstyn Cole Notany Public (insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared 3000 MWW Thai who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

KERRSTYN MARIE COLE Notary Public - California San Diego County Commission # 2194853 My Comm. Expires Apr 30, 2021

COPY FROM PARENT Docket No.: 092853-0028 Accepted and Agreed by the Entity: **APRICORN** By: Yaul Cameron Brown

Name: Paul Cameron Brown Title: President ACKNOWLEDGMENT A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of San Diego, CA before me, Kerystyn Cae, Notary Rublic (insert name and title of the officer) On 5.18.18

On 5.18.18 before me, Kuntu Cal. Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Paul Brown
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature



Assignment DM\_US 89785869-1.092853.0028

Page 6 of 6

[One Assignee - CA Notary Form]